IAS 18 in 2017 for the whole group) to recognize 2018 revenue on a net basis as an agent rather than as a principal under the modified
retrospective IFRS 15 transition. The related reclassification between revenue and cost of sales is $29 million and $28 million for the
three months period ended March 31, 2018 and for the six months period ended June 30, 2018, respectively ($57 million on a cumulative
basis), with no impact on gross profit and cash flows, and impacts the Latin America segment only.

As of January 1, 2018, IFRS 15 implementation had no impact on the statement of cash flows and on EPS.

14

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018

2. SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The following summarises the amount by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current reporting period by the
application of IFRS 15 as compared to previous standard and interpretations:

 For the nine month period ended September 30, 2018

INCOME STATEMENT
$ millions

As reported Without

adoption of

IFRS 15

Effect of Change

Higher/(Lower)

Reason

for the

change

Total revenue .....  3,064 3,125 (61) (i)

Cost of sales.....  (864) (904) 40 (ii)

Operating expenses .....  (1,214) (1,245) 31 (ii)
Share of profit in the joint ventures in Guatemala and
Honduras .....  109 110 (1) (iii)

Tax impact .....  (71) (70) (1) (iv)

 For the three month period ended September 30, 2018

INCOME STATEMENT
$ millions

As reported Without

adoption of

IFRS 15

Effect of Change

Higher/(Lower)

Reason

for the

change

Total revenue .....  1,018 1,026 (8) (i)

Cost of sales.....  (288) (291) 3 (ii)

Operating expenses .....  (399) (410) 11 (ii)
Share of profit in the joint ventures in Guatemala and
Honduras .....  44 43 1 (iii)

Tax impact .....  (1) - (1) (iv)
(i)  Mainly for the shift in the timing of revenue recognition due to the reallocation of revenue from service (over time) to telephone and equipment revenue (point in

time). As well as for adjustments on ‘principal vs agent’ considerations under IFRS 15 (see above).
(ii)  Mainly for the reallocation of cost for selling devices due to shift from service revenue to telephone and equipment revenue. Also for the capitalisation and